
 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 17th 
February, 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a virtual meeting of the Hastings 
Borough Council to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at which meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Muriel Matters House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
9 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   
 

Apologies for Absence 

2.   
 

Declarations of Interest 

3.   Reports of Committees 

 a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee. 

b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees. 
 
 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 
Chair 

 
BUDGET CABINET – 8 FEBRUARY 2021 



 

 

 

313. (C) Corporate plan draft annual update 
and draft budget consultation 
responses 2021/22 

Forward 

314. (C) Revenue Budget 2020/21 Revised 
and 2021/22, plus Capital programme 
2021/22 - 2023/24 

Chowney 

315. (C) Treasury Management, Annual 
Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy 2021/22 

Chowney 

c)  
 
Notes: 

 
1. The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 

indicate those items which they wish to have discussed. 
2. No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minutes 

covered by the resolution 3a) above. Any such discussion shall 
be deferred to item 4 on the agenda. 

 

4.   
 

To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting. 
 

BUDGET CABINET PAPERS 
 
 
 
Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 

minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 8 February 2021 

Report Title: Corporate plan draft annual update and draft budget consultation 
responses 2021/22  

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Managing Director 

Key Decision: Y 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To present the draft annual update to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-24. The annual update 
reflects the changes in the context within which we are now working and summarises some of 
the key activities the council will undertake in 2021/22.  
 
To present to Cabinet the consultation feedback summary and responses from the exercise to 
seek local people’s views on the draft corporate plan annual update and draft budget.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Full Council, to note and approve the draft annual 
update to the corporate plan 2020-24, subject to the proviso that any significant 
amendment made to the council’s draft budget be reflected in the update. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Managing Director, after consultation with 
the Leader of the Council to make further revisions as is considered necessary, to 
reflect decisions made on the council’s budget. 

3. That all those who submitted views as part of the consultation process be thanked 
for their contributions. 

 

 

  Reasons for Recommendations 

The council needs to approve the annual update to the corporate plan as its statement of 
strategic direction for the period 2020 - 2024, mindful of the views received as pa
[...]
 full 
control of the reducing financial resources. 

6. The Cabinet meeting on the 8 February is a key part of the budget setting process. The 
full Council meeting on the 17 February 2021 is responsible for setting a balanced budget 
and determining the Council Tax.  Whilst savings of £484,000 have been identified for 
2021/22, there are also unavoidable increases in costs (£1,359,000) that result in further 
use of the Council’s fast diminishing reserves – £1,483,000 of reserves being required. If 

Page 17



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

the recommendations in the report are approved by Council, there will be an increase in 
the Borough’s part of the Council Tax in 2021/22 of 1.99%. 

7. Please note that the final grant settlement figures from government have not been 
received. Likewise, not all the other grant figures will be received before determining the 
budget. As such some figures will remain as estimates and adjustments will be made to 
the figures detailed in this report e.g. figures for Disabled Facility Grants are not expected 
until well into 2021/22. Precept figures will be updated following receipt of the final figures 
East Sussex County Council, Police and Fire Authority. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet recommends that full Council:- 
 

(i)      Approve the revised revenue budget for 2020/21 (Appendix A). 
 

(ii)      Approve the draft 2021/22 revenue budget (Appendix A) 
 

(iii)      Approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax. 
 

(iv)      Agree that car parking charges remain frozen for 2021/22 
 

(v)      Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be £6m (plus 
General Fund Balance). 

 
(vi)      Approve the Capital Programme 2020/21 (revised) to 2023/24 (Appendix P). 

 
(vii) Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, and 

Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and those items 
from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed without further reference 
to Cabinet or Council. 

 
(viii) Approve that the use of the monies in the budget and Reserves for "Invest to Save" 

schemes be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council. 
 

(ix)      Agree that the Council does not seek to undertake any capital project/scheme purely 
for yield that would prevent the Council from borrowing either commercially or from 
the PWLB. 
 

(x)      Approve the revised Land and Property Disposal Programme (Appendix L) and agree 
that disposals can be brought forward if market conditions make it sensible to do so.  
 

(xi)      Agree that where a Capital scheme involves a net increase in overall revenue costs to 
the Council, or where any guarantee is to be provided which does, or could, incur 
costs for the Council, such decisions continue to be made by full Council. 

(xii) Agree that, no Council properties or land be disposed of, either by sale or long 
leasehold, at less than market value without further express approval by Full Council. 
 

(xiii) Agree that schemes marked with an asterisk in the Capital Programme can proceed 
without further reference to Cabinet or Council. 

Page 18



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
(xiv) Agree that work on Priority Income and Efficiency Reviews (PIER) through the 

Strategic Oversight and Planning Board should continue, and where possible identify 
a sustainable budget for a period in excess of one year. A mid-year review, for 
members and officers, to be undertaken in the light of the continuing severe financial 
pressures. 

 
(xv) Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix M, which relate to the setting of 

Council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Act 1992 
(Appendix M – to be provided/updated for full Council). 

 
(xvi) Approve that the budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant figures 

including Disabled Facility Grants - once received. 
 

(xvii) Full Council adopt the existing Council Tax Support scheme subject to amendments 
to allowances in line with national changes. Determination of the allowances to be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior year practice. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The Council must by law set a balanced budget. It will have used the remainder of its 
Transition Reserve along with some of the General Reserve to fund 2020/21 expenditure.  
 

2. A major overhaul of the funding mechanism for local authorities has again been 
postponed and when combined with a one year Spending Review, continues to provide 
considerable uncertainty on funding for 2022/23 and beyond. 
 

3. Despite identifying Priority Income and Expenditure Review (PIER) savings of £484,000 
these are insufficient to balance the budget in 2021/22 without the use of General and 
other Reserves. Further significant savings need to be found during 2021/22 in order to 
reduce the call on the General Reserves, achieve a balanced budget, and ensure that 
reserve levels can be maintained at above the minimum recommended level.  

 
4. The Council needs to be in a position to match its available resources to its priorities 

across the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and capacity to deal with 
potentially large and unexpected events in addition to fluctuations in income and 
expenditure levels – as highlighted by the Covi9-19 crisis. In the light of increased in–year 
spend on temporary accommodation this requires a much greater degree of service cuts 
elsewhere and spend within housing areas must remain under regular review. 
 

5. The Council remains exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in terms of its income 
from Non Domestic Rates and expenditure in terms of Council Tax Support claims – the 
cost falling directly on the Council and the preceptors. The potential downside risks of 
Brexit and the increased reliance on income streams provide greater volatility to the 
Council's funding. On top of this is the impact of covid-19 and an economic downturn. 

 
6. The government have provided additional funding for 2020/21 which has significantly 

helped the financial position and there are some additional measures that will assist with 
the 2021/22 position; These are detailed later in the report. 

 

Page 19



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Council continues to find itself in a very challenging financial period that is anticipated 
to continue for the foreseeable future. 2022/23 is now expected to be the year that will see 
wholesale changes in the way in which local authorities are funded – but there is now some 
doubt about the timescale given the consequences of Covid-19. However, there appears to 
be no likelihood of any easing of austerity for councils like ours. 

2. The Council when setting the budget in February 2020 forecast that there would be a deficit 
in 2020/21 of some £1,182,161. The revised budget identifies a lower deficit of some 
£500,368 largely as a result of additional government funding and the impact on Council 
Tax and Business rates having to be accounted for in the 2021/22 accounts.  

3. The estimates for 2020/21 and 2021/22 are more subjective than usual due to the 
uncertainties related to the pandemic and particularly the ongoing impacts on income 
streams, Council Tax and Business Rates. 

4. Temporary accommodation costs have continued to increase dramatically throughout the 
current year and are estimated to be approaching some £900,000 above the existing 
2020/21 budget. The Council will have invested some £5.3m in purchasing temporary 
accommodation within the town to mitigate the impact of the higher private sector costs 
currently being incurred. Some redirection of Flexible Homeless Support grant is occurring 
to offset these costs.  

5. Whilst the Council has identified savings of some £484,000 for 2021/22, it is also incurring 
additional expenditure and expects si
[...]
 conditions for borrowing from the PWLB have been tightened and do not allow for 
borrowing where the objective is purely for yield. Whilst alternative borrowing sources to the 
PWLB can be identified, the costs may be significantly higher and the timescales to obtain 
funding will be far longer and processes and loan agreements far more involved and time 
consuming. It is recommended that the Council does not seek to undertake any capital 
project/scheme purely for yield and thus prevent the Council from borrowing from the PWLB. 

91. The Capital programme if approved will increase borrowing levels to some £87m by 2023/24 
and potentially up to £125m if the Council approves and funds the development of the lower 
tier Bexhill road site at a future date. These figures exclude any borrowing in respect of 
Bohemia or in respect of the town centre and any leisure centre. A significantly enhanced 
programme would increase annual borrowing costs substantially as well as the amount 
required to be set aside each year to repay this debt (the Minimum Revenue Provision) – 
these schemes can proceed if appropriate funding is identified.  

92. There are a number of potential projects and developments that are identified in the Capital 
Strategy that are currently considered unaffordable given the current level of financial 
commitments, the sustainability of the council’s budget, and the continued uncertainty on 
future funding. 

Inflation 

93. This had not been a major issue over the last couple of years. In November 2020 the Retail 
Price Index (RPI) was 0.9% (from 1.3% in October)) whilst the government’s preferred 
measure CPI (Consumer Price Index) was 0.3% (down from 0.7% in October 2020). 

94. Inflation (CPI), according to the government’s Monetary Policy Report (August 2020) is 
expected to remain below the 2% target this year - largely reflecting the direct effects of 
Covid-19. These include the impact of energy prices and temporary cut in VAT for hospitality, 
h
[...]
ions are developed, they would obviously 
require close scrutiny and clear understanding of longer term implications as well as short 
term benefits. 

179. It had been the aspiration of the Council to develop out its own sites e.g. Harrow Lane, 
Mayfield E, Bexhill Road sites. However, the Council can no longer afford to develop all the 
sites itself and needs the income streams from investing the receipts in order to help balance 
the budget. It also needs to ensure the sites are developed rapidly in order to meet a severe 
housing need – and reduce the temporary accommodation costs. The budget proposals 
continue to include the disposal of sites such as Harrow Lane, Mayfield E,  Bexhill Road 
(South), and land at Whitworth Road , which have been delayed by the pandemic. 

180.  It is the intention that the Council will fund (or part fund) the development of a number of 
sites that it owns, namely Cornwallis Street car park (hotel development), Harold Place 
(Restaurant/Bistro), Industrial units (Churchfields Estate), York Buildings (conversion above 
shop to 6 flats), Bexhill Road (housing). 

181. As ever it remains imperative that the Council maximises its capital receipts. These will be 
invested directly or used to finance borrowing (thus avoiding borrowing costs). Failure to 
maximise these may necessitate curtailment of the already limited capital programme given 
the costs of borrowing.  

182. The additional costs of borrowing fall directly on the revenue account in terms of interest 
payments and annual contributions towards the repayment of the principal (i.e. Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP)). If there are Invest to Save efficiencies, then these costs may be 
offset. Appendix E identifies the capital financing/borrowing requirement over the life of the 
capital programme. 

183. It should be noted that capital receipts can generally only be used for capital purposes. It is 
recommended that asset disposals be brought forward if market conditions make it sensible 
to do so. 

184. Amendments to Financial Rules and Financial Operating Procedures were agreed at full 
Council in February 2020 to ensure that where a capital scheme involves a net increase in 
revenue costs to the Council e.g. Buckshole Reservoir, or where any guarantee is to be 
provided which does, or could, incur costs for the Council, such decisions are now 
made by full Council.  

Page 44



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

185. Likewise, it was agreed that no properties or land be disposed of, either by sale or 
long leasehold, at less than market value without the express approval of Full Council. 

 
Capital Programme & Borrowing   

186. The Capital programme (Appendix P),  has not been immune to the impacts of Covid-19. The 
gross capital programme spend for 2020/21 is now estimated to be some £13.883m (Original 
budget £26.1m), with a net budget of some £9.272m. The £8.65m spend on property 
acquisitions for economic development and regeneration purposes in 2020/21 is not 
expected to occur given the uncertainties around property and the economy – this has now 
been removed from the programme. Individual opportunities will be considered on their 
merits by Council – currently there is potential for an almost unlimited Capital programme 
given the requirements within the Towns Fund and other opportunities for regeneration within 
the town. The level of borrowing required is expected to be some £9.268m this year against 
the estimated £16.5m in the original budget. 

187. The proposed programme satisfies the requirement that schemes meet the following  
criteria:- 

Contribute towards achieving the Council's corporate priorities and one or more of the 
following:- 
 
a. be of a major social, physical or economic regeneration nature, 
 
b. meet the objective of sustainable development, 
 
c. lever in other sources of finance such as partnership/lottery funding or provide a financial 

return for the Council, 
 
d. is an "invest to save" scheme an

Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Sinden (Chair), Bacon (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, S Beaney, 
Charman, Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, Levane, O’Callaghan, 
Roberts, Rogers, Sabetian, Scott, Webb, Lee, Patmore, K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, 
Foster, Marlow-Eastwood and Rankin. 
 
 
164. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bishop and Louise. Apologies for 
lateness received from Councillors Foster and Turner. 
 
165. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Scott 166 – Revenue Budget 
2020/21 revised and 
2021/22, plus Capital 
Programme 2021/22 – 
2023/24. 
 

Personal – Member of 
East Sussex County 
Council 

 
166. CORPORATE PLAN DRAFT ANNUAL UPDATE AND DRAFT BUDGET 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 2021/22  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Forward, introduced the Corporate Plan and 
proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Davies, that the recommendations set out 
in minute 313 of Budget Cabinet on 8th February 2021, Corporate plan draft annual 
update and draft budget consultation responses 2021/22, be approved. 
 
In responding to the Leader of the Council’s opening statement Councillor Patmore, 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition, proposed the following amendments to the draft 
Corporate Plan, seconded by Councillor Rankin: 
 
A) Under the heading of ‘minimising environment and climate harm in all that we do’ 

add the following wording:  
 

‘Working with the council’s new refuse and recycling contractor (BIFFA), to ensure 
they provide a good household refuse service and continually strive to improve, year 
on year, our rates of recycling.’ 
 
B) Under the heading ’On-going management of response phase of pandemic’ add 

the following wording: 
 

‘Combat misinformation about the vaccination programme and promote all relevant 
NHS advice on receiving the vaccine.’ 
 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Councillor Forward did not accept amendment A but accepted amendment B, 
provided the wording ‘wherever possible’ be added. Councillor Patmore agreed to this. 
 
The Mayor proposed a motion to suspend Rule 16.6b of council procedure, seconded 
by Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED that council suspends Rule 16.6b of council procedure rules to 
permit the substantive motion and proposed amendment to be on the table and 
open for discussion at the same time. 
 
Councillors debated the substantive motion and proposed amendment B. 
Amendment B, proposed by Councillor Patmore and seconded by Councillor Rankin, 
was rejected by 8 for, to 20 against. 
 
RESOLVED (by 20 for, to 8 against): 
 
1. That Cabinet recommends to Full Council, to note and approve the draft 
annual update to the corporate plan 2020-24, subject to the proviso that any 
significant amendment made to the council’s draft budget be reflected in the 
update.  
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Managing Director, after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to make further revisions as is considered 
necessary, to reflect decisions made on the council’s budget.  
 
3. That all those who submitted views as part of the consultation process be 
thanked for their contributions. 
 
4. The Corporate Plan Draft Annual Update be amended so that under the 
heading ’On-going management of response phase of pandemic’ the following 
wording is added: 
 
‘Combat misinformation about the vaccination programme and promote all 
relevant NHS advice on receiving the vaccine wherever possible.’ 
 
Reasons: 
 
The council needs to approve the annual update to the corporate plan as its statement 
of strategic direction for the period 2020 - 2024, mindful of the views received as part 
of the public consultation. 
 
167. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 REVISED AND 2021/22, PLUS CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 
The Mayor adjourned the meeting at 7.03pm and the meeting reconvened at 7.21pm. 

The Mayor proposed a motion to suspend Rule 16.6b of council procedure, seconded 

by Councillor Beaver. 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

RESOLVED that council suspends Rule 16.6b of council procedure rules to 

permit the substantive motion and any proposed amendments to be on the table 

and open for discussion at the same time. 

The Mayor proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Rogers, as follows: 

RESOLVED that in order for Full Council to take advice from the Chief Finance 

Officer where appropriate, under Rule 16.14 of council procedure the council 

proceed as if in committee. 

Councillor Chowney, the Finance and Property portfolio holder, proposed a motion, 

seconded by Councillor Levane, that the recommendations set out in minute 314 of 

Budget Cabinet on 8th February 2021, Revenue Budget 2020/21 Revised and 

2021/22, plus Capital programme 2021/22 - 2023/24, be approved. 

In introducing the recommendations to Full Council Councillor Chowney proposed an 

amendment to Appendix K, seconded by Councillor Levane. Line 8 of Appendix K 

(PIER Savings identified for 2020/21 budget process) be amended to read: 

‘8. Tourism/Marketing – retain Tourist Information Centre (TIC) and tourist support for 

the year.’ 

 

Cllr Forward clarified with Cllr Chowney that the savings being made from the closure 

of the TIC at Muriel Matters House would be retained as part of the Contingency Fund 

until it was clear that the new delivery arrangements were successful. 

Councillor Lee, Leader of the Opposition, proposed five amendments to the revenue 

budget 2021/22, and the Chief Finance Officer’s budget report, as set out below. 

Amendments A, C, D and E were seconded by Councillor Rankin. Amendment B was 

seconded by Councillor Patmore. 

A) This Council supports, in principle, a move to all out elections from 2024 onwards. 

Full Council to receive a report setting out the issues and a timetable at their next 

meeting. 

 

B) This Council reduces Councillor Basic Responsibility Allowances by 3.5% and 

freezes all Councillor Responsibility Allowances for 2021/22 

 

C) The Council resolves to make additional necessary staffing reductions for the 

2021/22 year amounting to: 

 

Staffing savings of £420,320 (Net reduction of 10.5 FTE’s) 

 

The budget deficit being reduced from £1,482,993 to £1,062,673 in 2021/22 

 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

D) This Council moves the Community Contact Centre to Muriel Matters House 

(MMH) from the Town Hall, rents out the second floor of MMH and lets the first 

floor meeting room at the Town Hall to achieve overall savings of £74,680 p.a. 

 

E) Paragraph 179 of the budget report be amended to read:  

 

‘It remains the aspiration of the Council to develop out its own sites. However, the 

Council may no longer be able to afford to develop all the sites itself and needs the 

income streams from investing the receipts from sales of some sites in order to 

help balance the budget. It also needs to ensure the sites are developed rapidly in 

order to meet a severe housing need and reduce the temporary accommodation 

costs. The budget proposals continue to include the disposal of sites which have 

been delayed by the pandemic.’ 

 

Councillor Chowney accepted amendment E, which became part of the substantive 

motion, and rejected amendments A-D.  

The Chief Finance Officer clarified that revised papers were sent to Councillors 

updating the Council Tax precept for the Fire Authority. This revised precept amends 

Appendix M in the budget report, which has been circulated to all Councillors. 

Councillors debated the motion and the proposed amendments. 

 

The Mayor adjourned the meeting at 8.18pm and the meeting resumed at 8.29pm. 

 

The Mayor proposed a motion to return to Full Council mode, seconded by Councillor 

Rogers. 

 

RESOLVED that the meeting return to Full Council mode in order to vote. 

 

Councillors voted on amendments A-D in reverse order. 

 

Amendment D was rejected by 8 votes for, to 19 against with 0 abstentions. 

Councillors K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Lee, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore and 

Rankin voted for. Councillors Bacon, Barnett, Battley, S Beaney, Berelson, Charman, 

Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, 

Rogers, Sabetian, Scott and Webb voted against. 

 

Amendment C was rejected by 8 votes for, to 19 against with 0 abstentions. 

Councillors K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Lee, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore and 

Rankin voted for. Councillors Bacon, Barnett, Battley, S Beaney, Berelson, Charman, 

Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, 

Rogers, Sabetian, Scott and Webb voted against. 

 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Amendment B was rejected by 8 votes for, to 19 against with 0 abstentions. 

Councillors K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Lee, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore and 

Rankin voted for. Councillors Bacon, Barnett, Battley, S Beaney, Berelson, Charman, 

Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, 

Rogers, Sabetian, Scott and Webb voted against. 

 

Amendment A was rejected by 8 votes for, to 19 against with 0 abstentions. 

Councillors K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Lee, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore and 

Rankin voted for. Councillors Bacon, Barnett, Battley, S Beaney, Berelson, Charman, 

Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, 

Rogers, Sabetian, Scott and Webb voted against. 

 

The substantive motion proposed by Councillor Chowney and seconded by Councillor 

Levane was agreed by 19 votes for, to 8 against. Councillors Bacon, Barnett, Battley, 

S Beaney, Berelson, Charman, Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, Forward, 

Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, Rogers, Sabetian, Scott and Webb voted for. 

Councillors K Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Lee, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore and 

Rankin voted against 

RESOLVED (by 19 votes for, to 8 against) that Full Council: 

(i) Approve the revised revenue budget for 2020/21 (Appendix A).  

(ii) Approve the draft 2021/22 revenue budget (Appendix A)  

(iii) Approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax.  

(iv) Agree that car parking charges remain frozen for 2021/22  

(v) Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be 

£6m (plus General Fund Balance).  

(vi) Approve the Capital Programme 2020/21 (revised) to 2023/24 (Appendix P).  

(vii) Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, 

and Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and 

those items from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed without 

further reference to Cabinet or Council.  

(viii) Approve that the use of the monies in the budget and Reserves for "Invest 

to Save" schemes be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council.  

(ix) Agree that the Council does not seek to undertake any capital 

project/scheme purely for yield that would prevent the Council from borrowing 

either commercially or from the PWLB.  



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 6 
 

(x) Approve the revised Land and Property Disposal Programme (Appendix L) 

and agree that disposals can be brought forward if market conditions make it 

sensible to do so.  

(xi) Agree that where a Capital scheme involves a net increase in overall 

revenue costs to the Council, or where any guarantee is to be provided which 

does, or could, incur costs for the Council, such decisions continue to be made 

by full Council.  

(xii) Agree that, no Council properties or land be disposed of, either by sale or 

long leasehold, at less than market value without further express approval by 

Full Council.  

(xiii) Agree that schemes marked with an asterisk in the Capital Programme can 

proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council.  

(xiv) Agree that work on Priority Income and Efficiency Reviews (PIER) through 

the Strategic Oversight and Planning Board should continue, and where 

possible identify a sustainable budget for a period in excess of one year. A mid-

year review, for members and officers, to be undertaken in the light of the 

continuing severe financial pressures.  

(xv) Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix M, which relate to the 

setting of Council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 

Government Act 1992. 

(xvi) Approve that the budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant 

figures including Disabled Facility Grants - once received.  

(xvii) Full Council adopt the existing Council Tax Support scheme subject to 

amendments to allowances in line with national changes. Determination of the 

allowances to be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior year 

practice. 

(xviii) Appendix K (PIER Savings identified for 2020/21) – Tourism/Marketing – 

Revised Operations and Location of TIC (Line 8) be amended to note that the 

saving will only be made should this money not be required during the year. The 

saving to be retained as part of the Contingency Fund for 2021/22. 

(xix) The wording of the Chief Finance Officer’s budget report be amended to 

better reflect the Council’s ongoing aspirations, so that paragraph 179 would 

have read: 

‘It remains the aspiration of the Council to develop out its own sites. However, 

the Council may no longer be able to afford to develop all the sites itself and 

needs the income streams from investing the receipts from sales of some sites 

in order to help balance the budget. It also needs to ensure the sites are 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 7 
 

developed rapidly in order to meet a severe housing need and reduce the 

temporary accommodation costs. The budget proposals continue to include the 

disposal of sites which have been delayed by the pandemic.’ 

Reasons: 

1. The Council must by law set a balanced budget. It will have used the remainder of 

its Transition Reserve along with some of the General Reserve to fund 2020/21 

expenditure.  

2. A major overhaul of the funding mechanism for local authorities has again been 

postponed and when combined with a one year Spending Review, continues to 

provide considerable uncertainty on funding for 2022/23 and beyond.  

3. Despite identifying Priority Income and Expenditure Review (PIER) savings of 

£484,000 these are insufficient to balance the budget in 2021/22 without the use of 

General and other Reserves. Further significant savings need to be found during 

2021/22 in order to reduce the call on the General Reserves, achieve a balanced 

budget, and ensure that reserve levels can be maintained at above the minimum 

recommended level.  

4. The Council needs to be in a position to match its available resources to its 

priorities across the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and capacity to 

deal with potentially large and unexpected events in addition to fluctuations in income 

and expenditure levels – as highlighted by the Covi9-19 crisis. In the light of increased 

in–year spend on temporary accommodation this requires a much greater degree of 

service cuts elsewhere and spend within housing areas must remain under regular 

review.  

5. The Council remains exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in terms of its 

income from Non Domestic Rates and expenditure in terms of Council Tax Support 

claims – the cost falling directly on the Council and the preceptors. The potential 

downside risks of Brexit and the increased reliance on income streams provide greater 

volatility to the Council's funding. On top of this is the impact of covid-19 and an 

economic downturn.  

6. The government have provided additional funding for 2020/21 which has 

significantly helped the financial position and there are some additional measures that 

will assist with the 2021/22 position; These are detailed later in the report. 

 
168. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the following reports and minutes of Budget Cabinet, 
8th February 2021 be received and agreed. 
 

Minute No. Subject Cabinet 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 8 
 

Member / 
Chair 

315. (C) Treasury Management, Annual Investment 
Strategy and Capital Strategy 2021/22 

Chowney 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.50 pm) 
 


